of the change in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company has international transactions and is exposed to
foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

DLF ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21   174

Foreign currency risk exposure:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Currency 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan (including finance cost accrued) USD  33,578.80  97,397.27

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions. The Company has taken forward
contract to hedge its cash flows related to foreign currency transactions covering the entire duration of the
foreign currency loan. As at 31 March 2021, the Company hedged 100% of its foreign currency borrowings.

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for unhedged transactions are not material, therefore
not disclosed.

 Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/ USD- increase by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) 1,678.94 4,869.86

INR/ USD- decrease by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) (1,678.94) (4,869.86)

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from forward contract taken
to hedge foreign currency denominated financial liabilities which is described below:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars (Derivative Asset) Currency 31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Increase by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) USD 279.75 898.64

Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) USD (279.75) (898.64)

b) Interest rate risk

i) Liabilities

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at
amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rates.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
loans and borrowings keeping in view of current market scenario.

[…]

Fixed rate borrowing 99,406.59 133,208.01

Total borrowings 519,242.74 612,308.32

DLF ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21   175

Sensitivity

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of
changes in interest rates.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Interest sensitivity

Increase by 1% (31 March 2020: 1%) 4,198.36 4,791.00

Decrease by 1% (31 March 2020: 1%) (4,198.36) (4,791.00)

ii) Assets
The company’s fixed deposits, interest bearing security deposits and loans are carried at fixed rate.
Therefore, the said assets are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

c) Price risk
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL and
FVOCI. To manage the price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies
its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/ lower prices of instruments on the Company’s profit
for the periods:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Price sensitivity

Increase by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVTPL 1,175.65 502.03

Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVTPL (1,175.65) (502.03)

Fair value sensitivity

Increase by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVOCI 18.86 19.14

Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVOCI (18.86) (19.14)

Increase by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVTPL 723.31 487.51

Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020: 5%) - FVTPL (723.31) (487.51)

d) Legal, taxation and accounting risk
DLF is presently involved into various judicial, administrative, regulatory and litigation proceedings
concerning matters arising in the ordinary course of business operations including but not limited
to personal injury claims, landlord-tenant disputes, commercials disputes, tax disputes, employment
disputes and other contractual disputes. Many of these proceedings seek an indeterminate amount
of damages. In Situations where management believes that a loss arising from a proceeding is
probable and can reasonably be estimated, DLF records the amount of the probable loss. As additional